Frontiers in Endocrinology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Maria Ines Perez-Millan,
University of Buenos Aires, Argentina
REVIEWED BY
Hiroshi Nagasaki,
Fujita Health University, Japan

pituitary. Elife (2022) 11:e75742. doi: 10.7554/ELIFE.75742
11. Cox B, Laporte E, Vennekens A, Kobayashi H, Nys C, van Zundert I, et al.
Organoids from pituitary as novel research model to study pituitary stem cell
biology. J Endocrinol (2019) 240:287–308. doi: 10.1530/JOE-18-0462
12. Laporte E, Nys C, Vankelecom H. Development of organoids from mouse
pituitary as in vitro model to explore pituitary stem cell biology. J Vis Exp (2022)
180:e63431. doi: 10.3791/63431
13. Laporte E, Vennekens A, Vankelecom H. Pituitary remodeling throughout
life: are resident stem cells involved? Front Endocrinol (Lausanne) (2021)
11:604519. doi: 10.3389/fendo.2020.604519
14. Muñoz-Cánoves P, Scheele C, Pedersen BK, Serrano AL. Interleukin-6
myokine signaling in skeletal muscle: a double-edged sword? FEBS J (2013)
280:4131–48. doi: 10.1111/febs.12338
15. Cressman DE, Greenbaum LE, DeAngelis RA, Ciliberto G, Furth EE, Poli V,
et al. Liver failure and defective hepatocyte regeneration in interleukin-6-Deficient
mice. Sci (1979) (1996) 274:1379–83. doi: 10.1126/SCIENCE.274.5291.1379
16. Kuhn KA, Manieri NA, Liu T-C, Stappenbeck TS. IL-6 stimulates intestinal
epithelial proliferation and repair after injury. PloS One (2014) 9:e114195.
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0114195
17. Kopf M, Baumann H, Freer G, Freudenberg M, Lamers M, Kishimoto T,
et al. Impaired immune and acute-phase responses in interleukin-6-deficient mice.
Nature (1994) 368:339–42. doi: 10.1038/368339a0
Frontiers in Endocrinology 11
18. Schindelin J, Arganda-Carreras I, Frise E, Kaynig V, Longair M, Pietzsch T,
et al. Fiji: an open-source platform for biological-image analysis. Nat Methods
(2012) 9:676–82. doi: 10.1038/nmeth.2019
19. Spandidos A, Wang X, Wang H, Seed B. PrimerBank: A resource of human
and mouse PCR primer pairs for gene expression detection and quantification.
Nucleic Acids Res (2009) 38:D792–9. doi: 10.1093/nar/gkp1005
20. Ye J, Coulouris G, Zaretskaya I, Cutcutache I, Rozen S, Madden TL. Primer-
BLAST: a tool to design target-specific primers for polymerase chain reaction. BMC
Bioinf (2012) 13:134. doi: 10.1186/1471-2105-13-134/FIGURES/5
21. Rizzoti K, Lovell-Badge R. Early development of the pituitary gland:
Induction and shaping of rathke’s pouch. Rev Endocr Metab Disord (2005)
6:161–72. doi: 10.1007/s11154-005-3047-7
22. Fauquier T, Rizzoti K, Dattani M, Lovell-Badge R, Robinson ICAF. SOX2-
expressing progenitor cells generate all of the major cell types in the adult mouse
pituitary gland. Proc Natl Acad Sci (2008) 105:2907–12. doi: 10.1073/
pnas.0707886105
23. Gremeaux L, Fu Q, Chen J, Vankelecom H. Activated phenotype of the
pituitary stem/progenitor cell compartment during the early-postnatal maturation
phase of the gland. Stem Cells Dev (2012) 21:801–13. doi: 10.1089/scd.2011.0496
24. Zhu X, Tollkuhn J, Taylor H, Rosenfeld MG. Notch-dependent pituitary
SOX2+ stem cells exhibit a timed functional extinction in regulation of the
postnatal gland. Stem Cell Rep (2015) 5:1196–209. doi : 10.1016/
j.stemcr.2015.11.001
25. Russell JP, Lim X, Santambrogio A, Yianni V, Kemkem Y, Wang B, et al.
Pituitary stem cells produce paracrine WNT signals to control the expansion of
their descendant progenitor cells. Elife (2021) 10:e59142. doi: 10.7554/ELIFE.59142
26. Fu Q, Vankelecom H. Regenerative capacity of the adult pituitary: Multiple
mechanisms of lactotrope restoration after transgenic ablation. Stem Cells Dev
(2012) 21:3245–57. doi: 10.1089/scd.2012.0290
27. Fattori E, Cappelletti M, Costa P, Sellitto C, Cantoni L, Carelli M, et al.
Defective inflammatory response in interleukin 6-deficient mice. J Exp Med (1994)
180:1243–50. doi: 10.1084/JEM.180.4.1243
28. Nandurkar HH, Robb L, Tarlinton D, Barnett L, Köntgen F, Begley CG.
Adult mice with targeted mutation of the interleukin-11 receptor (IL11Ra) display
normal hematopoiesis. Blood (1997) 90:2148–59. doi: 10.1182/BLOOD.V90.6.2148
29. Betz UAK, Bloch W, van den Broek M, Yoshida K, Taga T, Kishimoto T,
et al. Postnatally induced inactivation of gp130 in mice results in neurological,
cardiac, hematopoietic, immunological, hepatic, and pulmonary defects. J Exp Med
(1998) 188:1955. doi: 10.1084/JEM.188.10.1955
30. Fasnacht N, Müller W. Conditional gp130 deficient mouse mutants. Semin
Cell Dev Biol (2008) 19:379–84. doi: 10.1016/J.SEMCDB.2008.07.001
31. Nolan LA, Kavanagh E, Lightman SL, Levy A. Anterior pituitary cell
population control: basal cell turnover and the effects of adrenalectomy and
dexamethasone treatment. J Neuroendocrinol (1998) 10:207–15. doi: 10.1046/
j.1365-2826.1998.00191.x
32. Jeffery V, Goldson AJ, Dainty JR, Chieppa M, Sobolewski A. Interleukin-6
signaling regulates small intestinal crypt homeostasis. J Immunol (2017) 199:304.
doi: 10.4049/JIMMUNOL.1600960
33. Washington TA, White JP, Davis JM, Wilson LB, Lowe LL, Sato S, et al.
Skeletal muscle mass recovery from atrophy in IL-6 knockout mice. Acta Physiol
(Oxf) (2011) 202:657. doi: 10.1111/J.1748-1716.2011.02281.X
34. Franceschi C, Campisi J. Chronic inflammation (Inflammaging) and its
potential contribution to age-associated diseases. Journals Gerontol - Ser A Biol Sci
Med Sci (2014) 69:S4–9. doi: 10.1093/gerona/glu057
frontiersin.org